- Amount and nature of fixed components that are due to be accrued during the year by directors in their status as such. 

The annual fixed remuneration for Directors who are not entrusted with executive duties for membership on the Board of Directors shall be sixty-five thousand 

euros (€65,000). 

For belonging to the Strategy Committee: fifteen thousand euros (€15,000). 

For belonging to the Appointments and Remuneration Committee: fifteen thousand euros (€15,000).  

For belonging to the Audit and Control Committee: fifteen thousand euros (€15,000). 

- Amount and nature of fixed components that are due to be accrued during the year for the performance of senior 

management functions of executive directors. 

The fixed remuneration of the Chairman and of the CEO in 2019 has increased 2.30% over financial year 2018:.